

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WICHITA FALLS DIVISION**

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

V.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL ACTION No. 7:16-Cv-00054-O

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION
OF THE COURT'S PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction 1

I. The Court Enjoined Defendants’ Rule, Not Merely a Few Documents 1

II. The Scope of the Injunction..... 3

 A. The Injunction Impacts Access to Intimate Areas 3

 B. Title VII, DOL, and OSHA..... 5

 C. “Transgender” 8

 D. Geography..... 9

III. Nature of Future Advocacy by Defendants—What Can Defendants *Do* From This Point Forward?..... 10

IV. Future Use of the Enjoined Guidances—What Can Defendants *Use* From This Point Forward?..... 12

Conclusion 16

Certificate of Service..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England,
546 U.S. 320 (2006) 13–14

Cent. & S. W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA,
220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000) 13

Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.,
526 U.S. 629 (1999) 6

EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.,
No. 2:14-cv-13710 (E.D. Mich.) 4

G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016) 9

Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario v. EPA,
912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 12

Lightfoot v. D.C.,
339 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2004) 3

Milk Indus. Found. v. Glickman,
949 F. Supp. 882 (D.D.C. 1996) 2, 8

Mora-Meraz v. Thomas,
601 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2010) 2

Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. EPA,
635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011) 12

Osborne v. Ohio,
495 U.S. 103 (1990) 14

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Johnson,
22 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 1994) 2

Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt,
238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001) 2

Stellas v. Esperdy,
366 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1966)..... 3

United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union,
513 U.S. 454 (1995) 13

United States v. Reese,
92 U.S. 214 (1875) 14

United States v. Southeastern Okla. State Univ.,
No. 5:15-cv-324 (W.D. Okla.) 4

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 13

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 657–59..... 7
29 U.S.C. § 662..... 7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 11

Other Authorities

OSHA’s 2015 Statistics, *available online at*
https://www.osha.gov/dep/2015_enforcement_summary.html 7
Tr. of Hr’g on Mot. for Inj. at 5–7, 77–78 (Aug. 12, 2016) 11
Tr. of Hr’g on Mot. for Inj. at 61 (Aug. 12, 2016) 12
www.stopbullying.org 15
